Total stockholders'
   equity.....   3   15,758   12,451

- --------
(1) See Note 1 of the Ansan Financial Statements for information concerning the
   computation of net loss per share.
(2) See Note B of the Discovery Financial Statements for information concerning
   the computation of net loss per share.

   10

   SELECTED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   -------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA   REFLECTING
   ANSAN   DISCOVERY  ADJUSTMENTS   MERGER
   ---------  ---------  -----------   ----------

Statement of Operations Data:
  Research and development
   expenses..... $   1,181  $   2,740   $  --   $   3,921
  General and administrative
   expenses.....   1,257   692   --   1,949
  Net loss.....   (2,281)   (3,236)   --   (5,517)
  Net loss per share.....   (0.94)   (0.65)   --   (0.84)
  Shares used in computing net
   loss per share..... 2,431,447  4,942,222   6,581,522

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
   -------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA   REFLECTING
   ANSAN   DISCOVERY  ADJUSTMENTS   MERGER
   ---------  ---------  -----------   ----------

Statement of Operations Data:
  Research and development
   expenses..... $   627  $   2,257   $  --   $   2,884
  General and administrative
   expenses.....   529   1,345   --   1,874
  Net loss.....   (1,146)   (3,296)   6 (A)   (4,436)
  Net loss per share.....   (0.46)   (0.42)   --   (0.47)
  Shares used in computing net
   loss per share..... 2,484,937  7,833,912   9,473,212

   JUNE 30, 1997
   -------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   COMBINED
   PRO FORMA   REFLECTING
   ANSAN   DISCOVERY  ADJUSTMENTS   MERGER
   ---------  ---------  -----------   ----------

Balance Sheet Data:
  Cash, cash equivalents and
   short-term investments..... $   1,698  $  14,797   (1,189)(B)   $  15,306
  Working capital.....   386   14,536   (950)(C)   13,972
  Total assets.....   1,818   14,947   (1,189)(B)   15,576
  Total liabilities.....   1,344   296   (239)(B)(C)   1,401
  Deficit accumulated during
   the development stage.....   (10,226)   (6,550)   7,291 (D)   (9,485)
  Total stockholders' equity..   474   12,451   (950)(C)   11,975

- --------
(A) Reflects the net reduction of interest expenses as a result of the
   repayment of the outstanding Titan debt in connection with the Merger.

(B) Reflects the repayment of obligations to Titan in connection with the
   Merger.

(C) Reflects the estimated costs incurred by Ansan and Discovery to complete
   the Merger.

(D) Reflects the net allocation of the estimated purchase price of $2.9 million
   to the historical Ansan balance sheet. The adjustment includes
   approximately $2.9 million of purchased in-process research and
   development. Also reflects the elimination of Ansan's stockholders' equity

[…]

not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that
would have occurred if the Merger had been consummated on January 1, 1996,
January 1, 1997 or June 30, 1997, respectively, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future operating results or financial position.

  The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and the related notes
thereto of Ansan and Discovery included herein.

   51

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

   BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   ANSAN   DISCOVERY   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   PHARMACEUTICALS LABORATORIES ADJUSTMENTS   REFLECTING MERGER
   --------------- ------------ -----------   -----------------

   ASSETS
   ------
Current assets
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $   498   $ 1,478   $ (1,189)(A)   $   787
  Short-term
   investments.....   1,200   13,319   --   14,519
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current assets.   32   35   --   67
   --------   -------   --------   -------
   Total current
   assets.....   1,730   14,832   (1,189)   15,373
Furniture and equipment,
 net.....   88   115   203
   --------   -------   --------   -------
   $  1,818   $14,947   $ (1,189)   $15,576
   ========   =======   ========   =======
   LIABILITIES AND
  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
- ------------------------
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable.....   $   138   $   296   $   950 (C)   $ 1,384
  Payable to Titan
   Pharmaceuticals,
   Inc.....   189   --   (189)(A)   --
  Accrued sponsored
   research.....   --   --   --   --
  Accrued legal fees....   6   --   --   6
  Other accrued
   liabilities.....   11   --   --   11
  Debenture payable to
   Titan
   Pharmaceuticals,
   Inc.....   1,000   --   (1,000)(A)   --
   --------   -------   --------   -------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   1,344   296   (239)   1,401
Commitments
Minority Interest.....   --   2,200   --   2,200
Stockholders' Equity
  Preferred Stock.....   2   2
  Common Stock.....   3   7   (1)(B)   9
  Additional paid-in
   capital.....   10,697   18,992   (10,697)(B)   21,449
   2,457 (B)
  Deficit accumulated   (10,226)   (6,550)   10,226 (B)   (9,485)
   during the
   development
   stage.....   (2,935)(B)
   --------   -------   --------   -------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   474   12,451   (950)   11,975
   --------   -------   --------   -------
   $  1,818   $14,947   $ (1,189)   $15,576
   ========   =======   ========   =======

- --------
(A) Reflects the repayment of obligations to Titan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. in
   connection with the Merger.

(B) Reflects the allocation of the estimated purchase price of approximately
   $2.9 million to the historical Ansan balance sheet. The adjustment
   includes approximately $2.9 million of purchased in-process research and
   development. Also reflects the elimination of Ansan's stockholders' equity
   accounts.

(C) Reflects the estimated costs incurred by Ansan and Discovery to complete
   the Merger.

   52

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   ANSAN   DISCOVERY   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   PHARMACEUTICALS LABORATORIES ADJUSTMENTS   REFLECTING MERGER
   --------------- ------------ -----------   -----------------

COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Research and
   development.....   $   627   $   2,257   $--   $   2,884
  General and
   administrative.....   529   1,345   --   1,874
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Loss from operations....   (1,156)   (3,602)   --   (4,758)
Other income/(expenses)
  Interest income.....   40   306   (23) (D)   323
  Interest expense.....   (29)   29 (D)   --
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Net loss.....   $   (1,146)   $   (3,296)   $  6   $   (4,436)
   ==========   ==========   ====   ==========
Net loss per share.....   $   (0.46)   $   (0.42)   $   (0.47)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Shares used in computing
 net loss per share.....   2,484,937   7,833,912   9,473,212
   ==========   ==========   ==========

- --------
(D) Reflects the net reduction of interest expense as a result of the
   repayment of the Titan Debenture in connection with the Merger

   53

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   ANSAN   DISCOVERY   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   PHARMACEUTICALS LABORATORIES ADJUSTMENTS REFLECTING MERGER
   --------------- ------------ ----------- -----------------

Costs and expenses
  Research and
   development.....   $   1,181   $   2,740   $--   $   3,921
  General and
   administrative.....   1,257   692   --   1,949
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Loss from operations....   (2,438)   (3,432)   --   (5,870)
Other income/(expenses)
  Interest income.....   157   205   --   362
  Interest expense.....   (11)   --   (11)
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Loss before minority
 interest.....   (2,281)   (3,238)   --   (5,519)
Minority interest in
 loss of subsidiary.....   --   2   --   2
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Net loss.....   $   (2,281)   $   (3,236)   $--   $   (5,517)
   ==========   ==========   ====   ==========
Net loss per share.....   $   (0.94)   $   (0.65)   $   (0.84)
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Shares used in computing
 net loss.....   2,431,447   4,942,222   6,581,522
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   54

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS